RESOLUTION NO. 472

WHEREAS, that alley lying in Block 4, Western Addition to the City of Albany and all of Maple Street lying north of the north line of Fourth Avenue and south of the right bank of the Calapooia River in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, is not open for public use and has never been used as a public way, and

WHEREAS, it would be to the advantage of the people of the City of Albany and to their best interest that this alley and this portion of Maple Street be vacated, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, that there shall be initiated such proceedings as are necessary to vacate that alley lying in Block 4, Western Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, and that portion of Maple Street lying north of the north boundary of Fourth Avenue and south of the right bank of the Calapooia River, City of Albany.

The Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby directed to give notice of public hearing of the proposed vacation of this alley and street as above described to be held in the Council Chambers at the City Hall on the 9th day of July, 1958 at the hour of 7:15 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, by publication of notice thereof once a week for four (4) consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Albany, by posting notice thereof at each end of the proposed vacation and at two (2) places within the area vacated within five (5) days of the first publication date. Said notice to set forth the time, place and purpose of the said hearing and to contain a description of the street and alley proposed to be vacated.

DATED THIS 28th day of May, 1958.

le L'Inglatered